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African	American
American	Indian,	Alaskan	Na�ve

Asian
La�no/a/e/x

Middle	Eastern
Na�ve	Hawaiian

White 45.6%
1.2%
0.2%

37.1%
1.9%
1.7%

37.1%

Race	&	Ethnicity

104
Encampment	Opera�ons

4,712
Entered	Interim	Housing

60%
Housing	Reten�on

0-
17

18
-..

26
-..

36
-..

46
-..

56
-..

66
-..

76
+

20.9%

29.7%

21.3%
17.3%

1.7% 3.7% 4.8%
0.7%

Age

60.8%
Man0.2%

Non-Binary

37.0%
Woman

2.0%
Transgender

Gender

Current	Status	of	Clients	Who	Entered	Interim	Housing
*Due	to	ongoing	data	quality	work,	please	note	that	for	this	report	current	statuses	reflect	the	client	statuses	as	of	the	"revised	date"	and	not	the	report	end	date.

Demographics

Time	Limited	Subsidy

Permanent	Suppor�ve	Housing

Reunified

Exited	to	Subsidized	Housing

Exited	to	Unsubsidized	Housing 33	(0.7%)

322	(6.8%)

30	(0.6%)

331	(7.0%)

422	(9.0%)

Motel
Tiny	Home
ABH
Other	IH
Mayfair	Hotel
Inside	Safe	San	Pedro

1,240	(26.3%)
12	(0.3%)
2	(0.0%)

110	(2.3%)
235	(5.0%)

23	(0.5%)

Returned	to	Homelessness

Returned	to	Homelessness	-	Working	with	Providers

Medical	or	Psychiatric	Facility

Incarcerated

Substance	Abuse	Facility

Deceased

1,218	(25.8%)
527	(11.2%)

101	(2.1%)
19	(0.4%)

79	(1.7%)
8	(0.2%)

1,138
Currently

Permanently	Housed

1,622
Currently	in	Interim

Housing

1,952
Program	Exits

Inside	Safe
Los	Angeles	Homeless	Services	Authority	Report

	Data	through	May	31	2025.	Revised	July	2	2025.	Please	disregard	all	previous	reports.

Entered	Interim	Housing:	Includes	only	clients	who	entered	interim	housing.	This	cohort	is	the	basis	for
all	repor�ng.
Percentage	Permanently	Housed:	Calculated	from	all	clients	who	entered	interim	housing	who	have
not	exited	from	program.	-
Duplica�ve	Clients:	As	a	note	there	have	been	235	clients	who	have	been	involved	in	more	than	one
resolu�on.	They	are	deduplicated	in	the	total	count.

Demographics: Blanks	in	demographics	(race,	age,	gender,	etc.)	are	not	calculated	in	these	data	sets	(and
the	main	toplines),	and	people	who	self-report	mul�ple	races/ethnici�es	are	double-counted	in	the	race
categories,	but	the	grand	totals	are	deduplicated	numbers.

Data	Quality:
The	report	includes	only	data	that	providers	have	entered	into	HMIS.	Providers	have	up	to
72	hours	a>er	an	interac�on	with,	or	a	change	in	status	of,	a	client	to	make	a	record	in
HMIS.	Due	to	the	dynamic	nature	of	the	program	and	its	par�cipants,	this	process	may
take	longer	than	72	hours.	There	may	also	be	addi�onal	ac�vi�es	that	have	yet	to	be
captured	in	HMIS.	LAHSA	and	service	providers	strive	for	complete,	accurate,	and	�mely
data	in	HMIS.	The	Data	Management	team	at	LAHSA	is	ac�vely	collabora�ng	with
providers	to	resolve	any	data	discrepancies.

Individuals	included	in	report:	Includes		clients	who	were	engaged	on	the	day	of	the
encampment	resolu�on	and	in	repopula�ons	efforts.	Inside	Safe	also	includes	clients
who	were	living	in	other	ad	hoc	encampments	throughout	the	city	since	January	2023
and	clients	that	were	living	in	the	LA	Grand	on	Feb	1,	2023,	when	transi�on	from	a	PRK
site.	It	also	include	clients	in	the	ERF	LA	Grand	Program.	The	nonspecific
encampment-based	clients	comprise	908	individuals.
-
Housing	Reten�on:	The	percentage	is	calculated	by	dividing	the	sum	of	people	who	are	Currently
Permanently	Housed	and	Currently	in	Interim	Housing	by	the	number	of	people	who	entered	Interim
Housing.	This	figure	excludes	clients	that	have	passed	away	as	they	did	not	voluntarily	exit	the	programs.
-
Returned	to	Homelessness-	Working	with	Providers:	This	includes	clients	who	have	le>	interim
or	permanent	housing,	but	who	are	currently	s�ll	engaging	with	outreach	and	housing	programs.

Returned	to	Homelessness:	Clients	who	have	le>	the	program	and	are	not	ac�ve	in	any	other
homeless	services	program	in	HMIS.
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African	American

American	Indian,	Alaskan	Na�ve

Asian

La�no/a/e/x

Middle	Eastern

Na�ve	Hawaiian

White 45.6%

1.2%

0.2%

1.9%

1.7%

37.1%

37.1%

Race	&	Ethnicity

Inside	Safe	La�no/a/e/x
Los	Angeles	Homeless	Services	Authority	Report

	Data	through	May	31,	2025.		Revised	July	2,	2025.	Please	disregard	all	previous	reports.

99
Encampment	Opera�ons

1,697
Entered	Interim	Housing

62%
Housing	Reten�on

0-
17

18
-2
5

26
-3
5

36
-4
5

46
-5
5

56
-6
5

66
-7
5

76
+

23.1%

31.6%

21.4%

12.6%

2.8% 3.8% 4.1%
0.6%

Age

63.7%
Man0.1%

Non-Binary

34.6%
Woman

1.7%
Transgender

Gender

Current	Status	of	Clients	Who	Entered	Interim	Housing

Demographics

Time	Limited	Subsidy

Permanent	Suppor�ve	Housing

Reunified

Exited	to	Subsidized	Housing

Exited	to	Unsubsidized	Housing 13	(0.8%)

91	(5.4%)

10	(0.6%)

116	(6.8%)

160	(9.4%)

Motel

Tiny	Home

ABH

Other	IH

Mayfair	Hotel

Inside	Safe	San	Pedro

514	(30.3%)
9	(0.5%)
1	(0.1%)

42	(2.5%)
67	(3.9%)

6	(0.4%)

Returned	to	Homelessness

Returned	to	Homelessness	-	Working	with	Providers

Medical	or	Psychiatric	Facility
Incarcerated

Substance	Abuse	Facility

Deceased

428	(25.2%)
169	(10.0%)

36	(2.1%)

25	(1.5%)

6	(0.4%)

4	(0.2%)

390
Currently

Permanently	Housed

639
Currently	in	Interim

Housing

668
Program	Exits

Entered	Interim	Housing:	Includes	only	clients	who	entered	interim	housing.	This	cohort	is
the	basis	for	all	repor�ng.

Percentage	Permanently	Housed:	Calculated	from	all	clients	who	entered	interim	housing
who	have	not	exited	from	program.
-
Duplica�ve	Clients:	As	a	note	there	have	been		clients	who	have	been	involved	in	more
than	one	resolu�on.	They	are	deduplicated	in	the	total	count.	..

Data	Quality:
The	report	includes	only	data	that	providers	have	entered	into	HMIS.	Providers	have	up	to
72	hours	a8er	an	interac�on	with,	or	a	change	in	status	of,	a	client	to	make	a	record	in
HMIS.	Due	to	the	dynamic	nature	of	the	program	and	its	par�cipants,	this	process	may
take	longer	than	72	hours.	There	may	also	be	addi�onal	ac�vi�es	that	have	yet	to	be
captured	in	HMIS.	LAHSA	and	service	providers	strive	for	complete,	accurate,	and	�mely
data	in	HMIS.	The	Data	Management	team	at	LAHSA	is	ac�vely	collabora�ng	with
providers	to	resolve	any	data	discrepancies.

Individuals	included	in	report:	Includes		clients	who	were	engaged	on	the	day	of	the
encampment	resolu�on	and	in	repopula�ons	efforts.	Inside	Safe	also	includes	clients
who	were	living	in	other	ad	hoc	encampments	throughout	the	city	since	January	2023
and	clients	that	were	living	in	the	LA	Grand	on	Feb	1,	2023,	when	transi�on	from	a	PRK
site.	It	also	include	clients	in	the	ERF	LA	Grand	Program.	The	nonspecific
encampment-based	clients	comprise	695	individuals.
-
Housing	Reten�on:	The	percentage	is	calculated	by	dividing	the	sum	of	people	who	are
Currently	Permanently	Housed	and	Currently	in	Interim	Housing	by	the	number	of
people	who	entered	Interim	Housing.	This	figure	excludes	clients	that	have	passed	away
as	they	did	not	voluntarily	exit	the	programs.
-
Returned	to	Homelessness-	Working	with	Providers:	This	includes	clients	who	have	le8
interim	or	permanent	housing,	but	who	are	currently	s�ll	engaging	with	outreach	and
housing	programs.

Returned	to	Homelessness:	Clients	who	have	le8	the	program	and	are	not	ac�ve	in	any
other	homeless	services	program	in	HMIS.
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Inside	Safe	Race	&	Ethnicity	Report
Los	Angeles	Homeless	Services	Authority	Report

	Data	through	May	31,	2025.	Revised	July	2,	2025.	Please	disregard	all	previous	reports.

African	American
American	Indian,	Alaskan

Na�ve
Asian

La�no/a/e/x

Middle	Eastern

Na�ve	Hawaiian

White

16.9%

24.4%

21.4%

23.9%

22.2%

21.4%

29.2%

17.9%

19.4%

29.9%

42.6%

12.6% 31.6%

31.5%

16.7%

28.3%

20.9%

20.4%

37.5%

23.1%

18.0%

34.6%

18.3%

16.9%

62.5%

7.4%7.4%

Age
African	American

American	Indian,	Alaskan
Na ve

Asian

La no/a/e/x

Middle	Eastern

Na ve	Hawaiian

White

61.3%

57.7%

66.3%

63.7%

37.5%

53.7%

58.6%

35.0%

38.5%

31.5%

34.6%

62.5%

42.6%

40.1%

Gender

Current	Status	of	Clients	Who	Entered	Interim	Housing

Demographics

Permanent	Housing Interim	Housing Returned	to
Homelessness

Returned	to
Homelessness	-	Working

with	Providers

Substance	Abuse
Facility Incarcerated Deceased Medical	or	Psychiatric

Facility

African	American

American	Indian,	Alaskan	Na�ve

Asian

La�no/a/e/x

Middle	Eastern

Na�ve	Hawaiian

White

Grand	Total 1,116	(24.4%)

515	(24.7%)

15	(27.8%)

390	(23.0%)

23	(25.8%)

20	(25.6%)

450	(26.6%)

1,565	(34.3%)

692	(33.2%)

18	(33.3%)

2	(25.0%)

639	(37.7%)

36	(40.4%)

31	(39.7%)

515	(30.4%)

1,175	(25.7%)

567	(27.2%)

16	(29.6%)

5	(62.5%)

428	(25.2%)

21	(23.6%)

19	(24.4%)

425	(25.1%)

516	(11.3%)

224	(10.8%)

2	(3.7%)

1	(12.5%)

169	(10.0%)

5	(5.6%)

7	(9.0%)

224	(13.2%)

8	(0.2%)

5	(0.2%)

1	(1.9%)

4	(0.2%)

2	(0.1%)

95	(2.1%)

35	(1.7%)

1	(1.9%)

36	(2.1%)

1	(1.1%)

43	(2.5%)

76	(1.7%)

38	(1.8%)

1	(1.9%)

25	(1.5%)

3	(3.4%)

1	(1.3%)

28	(1.7%)

18	(0.4%)

7	(0.3%)

6	(0.4%)

7	(0.4%)

Transgender

Woman

Ques oning

Non-Binary

Man76+

66-75

56-65

46-55

36-45

26-35

18-25

0-17

Null

Demographics :	Blanks	in	demographics	(race,	age,	gender,	etc.)	are	not	calculated	in	these	data	sets	(and	the	main	toplines),	and	people	who	self-report	mul�ple	races/ethnici�es	are	double-counted	in	the	race	categories,	but	the	grand
totals	are	duplicated	numbers.
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Inside	Safe	Race	&	Ethnicity	Report
Los	Angeles	Homeless	Services	Authority	Report

	Data	through	May	31,	2025.	Revised,	July	2	2025.	Please	disregard	all	previous	reports.

Total	Served	&	Encampments

Housing	Reten�on	&	Permanently	Housed

African	American

American	Indian,	Alaskan	Na�ve

Asian

La�no/a/e/x

Middle	Eastern

Na�ve	Hawaiian

White

Grand	Total 104

99

26

5

99

30

39

89

Encampments	by	Race	&	Ethnicity

African	American

American	Indian,	Alaskan	Na�ve

Asian

La�no/a/e/x

Middle	Eastern

Na�ve	Hawaiian

White
59%	(1,207)

62%	(33)

25%	(2)

62%	(1,029)

69%	(59)

66%	(51)

58%	(965)

Housing	Reten�on

African	American

American	Indian,	Alaskan	Na�ve

Asian

La�no/a/e/x

Middle	Eastern

Na�ve	Hawaiian

White 43%	(515)	of	housed	clients

45%	(15)	of	housed	clients

0%	(0)	of	housed	clients

38%	(390)	of	housed	clients

39%	(23)	of	housed	clients

39%	(20)	of	housed	clients

47%	(450)	of	housed	clients

Permanently	Housed

African	American

American	Indian,	Alaskan	Na�ve

Asian

La�no/a/e/x

Middle	Eastern

Na�ve	Hawaiian

White

Grand	Total 4,569

2,083

54

8

1,697

89

78

1,694

Total	Served

Demographics:	Blanks	in	demographics	(race,	age,	gender,	etc.)	are	not	calculated	in	these	data	sets	(and	the	main	toplines),	and	people	who	self-report	mul�ple	races/ethnici�es	are	double-counted	in	the	race	categories,	but	the	grand
totals	are	deduplicated	numbers.
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